Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

28

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

activities, investing activities and financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 included in the consolidated
statements of cash flows have been restated from the amounts previously reported. In addition, the Company reclassified the change in restricted
cash in the consolidated statements of cash flows from a financing activity to an investing activity. These reclassifications do not affect the total
net change in cash and cash equivalents and has no impact on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations
and consolidated statement of stockholders� equity.

The Company also determined that certain immaterial costs that were previously capitalized and depreciated in subsequent periods should have
been expensed. The restated financial statements include an adjustment for these amounts. The following tables summarize the effects of the
above mentioned changes on the Company�s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Restatement As Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Buildings and improvements, net $ 1,428,069 $ 19,627 $ 1,447,696
Undeveloped land and construction in progress 103,388 (2,657) 100,731
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (373,514) (7,318) (380,832)
Deferred leasing costs and other related intangibles, net 49,586 (519) 49,067
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Rents received in advance, tenant security deposits and deferred revenue 21,404 16,103 37,507
Minority Interests: Common unitholders of the Operating partnership 56,039 (796) 55,243
Additional paid-in capital 522,233 261 522,494
Distributions in excess of earnings (85,387) (5,351) (90,738)
Accumulated net other comprehensive income 1,084 (1,084) �

18

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

29

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Restatement

Reclass:
Subsequent
Dispositions(1)

As
Restated
and

Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 53,268 $ 542 $ �  $ 53,810
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 9,622 (162) �  9,460
Depreciation and amortization 16,237 472 (41) 16,668
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement payments on interest rate swaps �  (102) �  (102)
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments �  644 �  644
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 12,003 774 114 12,891
MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in earnings of Operating Partnership attributable to
continuing operations (977) (92) (14) (1,083)
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 9,629 682 100 10,411
NET INCOME 15,145 682 �  15,827
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS 12,743 682 �  13,425
Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 0.34 $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ 0.28
Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 0.33 $ (0.05) $ � $ 0.28
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.45 $ 0.02 $ � $ 0.47
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.47

(1) Includes the discontinued operations that have resulted from the disposition of the one operating property that was sold subsequent to March 31, 2005. The
table above does not reflect all line items from the consolidated statements of operations that were impacted by the reclassification of subsequent dispositions.

19

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

30

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

As
Previously
Reported Restatement

Reclass:
Subsequent
Dispositions(1)

As
Restated
and

Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 46,909 $ 470 $ �  $ 47,379
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 9,210 (1,033) �  8,177
Depreciation and amortization 13,691 407 (40) 14,058
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement payments on interest rate swaps �  (846) �  (846)
Loss on derivative instruments �  (534) �  (534)
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 10,017 (284) (340) 9,393
MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in loss (earnings) of Operating Partnership
attributable to continuing operations (953) 128 44 (781)
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 6,543 (156) (296) 6,091
NET INCOME 6,769 (156) �  6,613
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS 5,984 (156) �  5,828
Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 0.23 $ (0.03) $ (0.01) $ 0.19
Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 0.23 $ (0.03) $ (0.01) $ 0.19
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.21 $ � $ � $ 0.21
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.21 $ � $ � $ 0.21

(1) Includes the discontinued operations that have resulted from the disposition of the one operating property that was sold subsequent to March 31, 2005. The
table above does not reflect all line items from the consolidated statements of operations that were impacted by the reclassification of subsequent dispositions.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

As
Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 22,261 $ 1,646 $ 23,907 $ 18,792 $ 6,204 $ 24,996
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities 20,971 81 21,052 (9,497) (4,876) (14,373)
Net cash used in financing activities (37,045) (1,727) (38,772) (12,457) (1,328) (13,785)

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

31

20

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

32

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

14. Subsequent Disposition

Subsequent to the three months ended March 31, 2005, the Company sold the following property in July 2005:

Location Type
Month of
Disposition

Number
of

Buildings

Rentable
Square
Feet

2260 E. El Segundo Boulevard, El Segundo, CA Office July 1 113,820

The Company has updated its historical consolidated financial statements in this Form 10-Q/A for discontinued operations that have resulted